Other disposals (0.1) (9) (6) – (1)

(1.6) (187) (155) (12) (22)

Acquisitions and disposals (1.6) (187) (155) (12) 2
Year ended 30 June 2015
Acquisitions

United Spirits Limited 92.7 2,356 921 65 53
DeLeón – 5 5 8 (8)
Don Julio 0.3 28 23 3 6
Transaction costs – – – – (1)
Integration costs – – – – (7)

93.0 2,389 949 76 43
Disposals

Bushmills 0.7 66 50 8 22
Gleneagles – 48 48 2 4
Other disposals – 5 4 – –

0.7 119 102 10 26

Acquisitions and disposals 93.7 2,508 1,051 86 69

Revised segmental information for the year ended 30 June 2014
In the year ended 30 June 2015 Diageo changed its internal reporting structure to reflect changes made to management responsibilities.
As a result of this change, Diageo reports the following geographical segments both for management reporting purposes and in the
external financial statements: North America; Europe; Africa; Latin America and Caribbean; Asia Pacific and Corporate. The reconciliation
to previously reported figures for volume, sales, net sales, marketing and operating profit before exceptional items for the year ended
30 June 2014 is as follows:

As reported
million

Reclass
million

Restated
million

Volume (equivalent units)
North America 49.3 – 49.3
Europe – 44.6 44.6
Western Europe 33.0 (33.0) –
Africa – 24.4 24.4
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 36.0 (36.0) –
Latin America and Caribbean 23.0 – 23.0
Asia Pacific 14.8 – 14.8

156.1 – 156.1

As reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

Sales
North America 3,915 – 3,915
Europe – 4,935 4,935
Western Europe 3,644 (3,644) –
Africa – 1,846 1,846
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 3,137 (3,137) –
Latin America and Caribbean 1,404 – 1,404
Asia Pacific 1,801 – 1,801
Corporate 79 – 79

13,980 – 13,980

50 DIAGEO ANNUAL REPORT 2015
DEFINITIONS AND RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP MEASURES TO GAAP MEASURES

As reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

Net sales
North America 3,444 – 3,444
Europe – 2,814 2,814
Western Europe 2,169 (2,169) –
Africa – 1,430 1,430
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 2,075 (2,075) –
Latin America and Caribbean 1,144 – 1,144
Asia Pacific 1,347 – 1,347
Corporate 79 – 79

10,258 – 10,258

As reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

Marketing
North America 540 – 540
Europe – 413 413
Western Europe 323 (323) –
Africa – 152 152
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 242 (242) –
Latin America and Caribbean 203 – 203
Asia Pacific 305 – 305
Corporate 7 – 7

1,620 – 1,620

As reported
£ million

Reclass
£ million

Restated
£ million

Operating profit before exceptional items
North America 1,460 – 1,460
Europe – 853 853
Western Europe 639 (639) –
Africa – 340 340
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey 554 (554) –
Latin America and Caribbean 328 – 328
Asia Pacific 283 – 283
Corporate (130) – (130)

3,134 – 3,134

51

Strategic report
G

overnance
Financial statem

ents
Additional inform

ation for shareholders
DIAGEO ANNUAL REPORT 2015

DEFINITIONS AND RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP MEASURES TO GAAP MEASURES

Earnings per share before
exceptional items
Earnings per share before exceptional items
is calculated by dividing profit attributable to
equity shareholders of the parent company
before exceptional items by the weighted
average number of shares in issue.

Earnings per share before exceptional
items for the year ended 30 June 2015 and
30 June 2014 are set out in the table below.

Free cash flow